

FILED

JAN 30 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By

No. 320561

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FRIENDS OF NORTH SPOKANE COUNTY PARKS,

Appellant,

vs.

SPOKANE COUNTY; FRED MEYER STORES INC.; AND STAR
SAYLOR INVESTMENTS LLC,

Respondents.

SPOKANE COUNTY'S AND FRED MEYER STORES, INC.'S
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF

STEVEN J. TUCKER
Spokane County Prosecuting Attorney

Ronald P. Arkills, WSBA #10773
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
1115 West Broadway Avenue
Spokane, Washington 99260
(509)477-5756
rarkills@spokanecounty.org
Attorney for Respondents Spokane
County and Fred Meyer Stores, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
A. Response to Assignments of Error	5
B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
IV. ARGUMENT	11
A. The County and Fred Meyer join in SSI’s arguments supporting the trial court’s dismissal of this action under CR 12(b)(6)	11
B. Standard of Review on Motion to Disqualify Prosecutor	11
C. Disqualification of counsel is a drastic remedy that should be used only when absolutely necessary	12
D. This court should not consider Friend’s argument regarding the Prosecutor’s authority under RCW 36.27.020 to represent Fred Meyer, which is raised for the first time on appeal	12
E. In the event the court considers the issue, RCW 36.27.020 does not bar the Prosecutor from representing Fred Meyer in this action.....	13

F.	No conflict of interest exists under RPC 1.7(a) because the County and Fred Meyer share common litigation objectives; and Friends has not demonstrated that the Prosecutor's representation of the County will be materially limited by his concurrent representation of Fred Meyer.....	15
G.	This court should not consider Friends' bare assertion that the Prosecutor's representation of Fred Meyer constitutes an unconstitutional gifting, where this claim is not supported by legal argument.....	17
H.	In the event this court considers the issue, the Prosecutor's representation of Fred Meyers does not constitute an unconstitutional gifting because it furthers a fundamental purpose of government, and is supported by consideration	17
V.	CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bates v. School Dist. No. 10</i> , 45 Wash. 498, 88 P. 944 (1907).....	13
<i>Brundridge v. Fluor Fed. Servs., Inc.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 432, 191 P.3d 879 (2008).....	12
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers</i> , 108 Wn.2d 679, 743 P.2d 793 (1987)	18
<i>Clark County Sheriff v. Department of Social & Health Services</i> , 95 Wn.2d 445, 626 P.2d 6(1981)	14
<i>CLEAN v. State</i> , 130 Wn.2d 782, 928 P.2d 1054 (1996).....	17, 18
<i>Doyle v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn.App. 397, 272 P.3d 256(2012).....	11, 12
<i>Fuqua v. Fuqua</i> , 88 Wn.2d 100, 588 P.2d 801 (1977)	13,14
<i>Graves v. Employment Security Department</i> , 144 Wn.App. 302, 182 P.3d 1004(2008).....	17
<i>Hoppe v. King County</i> , 95 Wn.2d 332, 622 P.2d 845 (1980).....	13
<i>In re Firestorm 1991</i> , 129 Wn.2d 130, 916 P.2d 411 (1996).....	12
<i>In re Lewis</i> , 51 Wn.2d 193, 316 P.2d 907 (1957).....	13, 14
<i>In Re Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds of City of Edmonds</i> , 162 Wn.App. 513, 256 P.3d 1242(2011).....	18

<i>Osborne v. Grant County</i> , 130 Wn.2d 615, 926 P.2d 911 (1996).....	14, 16
<i>Pierce County Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	14
<i>State v. Schmitt</i> , 124 Wn.App. 662, 102 P.3d 856(2004)	12
<i>Yakima County v. Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 146 Wn.App. 679, 192 P.3d 12(2008).....	17

Other Cases

<i>Embry v. City of Calumet City, Ill.</i> , 701 F.3d 231, (7 th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Kreamer v. Oxford</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1130, 946 N.Y.S.2d 284 (2012).....	16
<i>Patterson v. Balsamico</i> , 440 F.3d 104(2 ^d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Tessier v. Plastic Surgery Specialist</i> , 731 F.Supp. 724 (E.D.Va.1990).....	12

Washington Constitution

Wash. Const. Art. VIII.....	4, 6, 17
-----------------------------	----------

Statutes

RCW 36.01.030	14
RCW 36.27.005	14
RCW 36.27.020	3, 5, 12, 13
RCW 36.27.020(1) and (4)	14
RCW 36.27.020(3) and (4)	14
36.32.120(6).....	6

Rules and Regulations

CR 12(b)(6).....2, 4, 11

RAP 2.5(a)12

RPC 1.7.....2

RPC 1.7(a).....5, 15

Other Authorities

Nancy R. Little, What Do You Need to Know about
Financing With Synthetic Leases, *available at*
*[http://corporate.findlaw.com/business-operations/
what-you-need-to-know-about-financing-with-
synthetic-leases.html](http://corporate.findlaw.com/business-operations/what-you-need-to-know-about-financing-with-synthetic-leases.html)*7
